curtailment losses and settlement losses in the Company�s major funded and unfunded non-U.S. defined benefit plans is projected to increase
from $88 million in 2005 to $113 million in 2006, which is primarily attributable to an increase in amortization expense relating to the
unrecognized actuarial losses.  Additionally, due in part to the decrease in the discount rate from 5.75% for 2005 to 5.50% for 2006 and a
decrease in amortization expense relating to the unrecognized actuarial losses, the Company expects the cost, before curtailment and settlement
gains and losses, of its most significant postretirement benefit plan, the U.S. plan, to approximate $180 million in 2006, as compared with $192

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN KODAK CO - Form 10-K

31

for 2005. These estimates have been incorporated into the Company�s earnings outlook for 2006.

Edgar Filing: EASTMAN KODAK CO - Form 10-K

32

PAGE 31

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a change to certain key assumptions used in the calculation of expense for the year ending
December 31, 2006 and the projected benefit obligation (PBO) at December 31, 2005 for the Company�s major U.S. and non-U.S. defined
benefit pension plans:

(in millions)

Impact on 2006
Pre-Tax Pension Expense

Increase (Decrease)

Impact on PBO
December 31, 2005
Increase (Decrease)

U.S. Non-U.S. U.S. Non-U.S.

Change in assumption:
25 basis point decrease in discount rate $ 12 $ 11 $ 185 $ 141
25 basis point increase in discount rate (7) (11) (172) (132)
25 basis point decrease in EROA 15 7
25 basis point increase in EROA (15) (7)
In accordance with the guidance under SFAS No. 87, the Company is required to record an additional minimum pension liability in its
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position that is at least equal to the unfunded accumulated benefit obligation of its defined benefit pension
plans.  During 2005, due to the performance of the global equity markets, combined with decreasing discount rates, the Company was required
to increase its additional minimum pension liability for its major defined benefit plans by $223 million and to record a corresponding charge to
accumulated other comprehensive income (a component of shareholders� equity) of $156 million, net of taxes of $67 million.  If the global equity